40 thousand in December based on the employer’s voluntary commitment.

Personnel related expenses were mitigated by a headcount drop resulting from outsourcing the

railway guarding activity, and reduction of the social tax from 27% to 22%.

Description 2016

Percentage of

2016 total

costs

2017

Percentage of

2017 total

costs

Change

Payroll cost 58,709 24.31 65,396 24.59 6,687

Other payments to personnel 9,210 3.82 9,351 3.52 141

Social security and other contributions 17,971 7.44 17,032 6.41 -939

Personnel-related expenses, total: 85,890 35.57 91,779 34.52 5,889

MÁV Hungarian State Railways Private Company Limited by Shares

41

II.2.2.3 Depreciation

Figures in million HUF

Table 47: Depreciation

Depreciation is presented in detail in II.1.1.6. Impact of accounting depreciation in the current

year.

II.2.3 Other gains and expenses

II.2.3.1 Other gains

Figures in million HUF

Table 48: Other gains

Change in other gains in 2017 is caused by the following significant items:

Description 2016

Percentage of

2016 total

costs

2017

Percentage of

2017 total

costs

Change

Depreciation of managed state-owned

assets
47,460 19.66 55,344 20.81 7,884

Depreciation of assets owned by MÁV Zrt. 8,620 3.57 10,012 3.77 1,392

Depreciation, total 56,080 23.23 65,356 24.58 9,276

Description 2016
Distribution

(%)
2017

Distribution

(%)
Change

Income from disposal of intangible and tangible assets 2,621 2.26 1,057 0.75 -1,564

Reversal of extraordinary depreciation of tangible and intangible assets 7 0.01 0 0.00 -7

Reversal of impairment on inventories 0 0.00 0 0.00 0

Income from disposal of receivables 1 0.00 0 0.00 -1

Reversal of impairment on receivables 44 0.04 0 0.00 -44

Amounts received in respect of receivables accounted as lending loss 1 0.00 0 0.00 -1

Damages received 223 0.19 258 0.18 35

Late-payment interest received 104 0.09 46 0.03 -58

Penalties received 269 0.23 270 0.19 1

Released provisions 7,195 6.21 9,769 6.96 2,574

 of which:   Release of provision for contingent liabilities 4,840 4.18 5,216 3.72 376

   Release of provision for future expenses 1,097 0.95 4,021 2.87 2,924

   Release of provision for unrealised exchange losses 1,258 1.09 532 0.38 -726

   Release of other provisions 0 0.00 0 0.00 0

Reversal of deferred income due to expenses reducing the operating profit 1,000 0.86 8,290 5.91 7,290

 of which:   Reversal of deferred income from assets received free of charge and

identified as surplus
34 0.03 19 0.01 -15

   Reversal of deferred government subsidies 359 0.31 7,771 5.54 7,412

   Reversal of deferred debt owed to and forgiven by the government 594 0.51 485 0.35 -109

Subsidies and grants received as compensation for expenses 44,073 38.03 63,438 45.23 19,365

 of which:  Reimbursement of operational expenses (rail infrastructure operation) 42,519 36.68 54,649 38.96 12,130

   GOP subsidies received to cover wage increase expenses 0 0.00 6,148 4.38 6,148

   Subsidies received to cover the expenses of the Budapest-Belgrade rail

project
30 0.03 1,201 0.86 1,171

   Subsidies received to cover expenses related to projects implemented from

domestic funds
13 0.01 1 0.00 -12

   Public works 1,370 1.18 1,199 0.85 -171

Positive difference between the value of assets contributed to the company as

stated in the Articles of Association and as carried in the company’s books
0 0.00 0 0.00 0

Income from assets received free of charge and identified as surplus 21 0.02 31 0.02 10

Miscellaneous other gains 60,346 52.07 57,112 40.73 -3,234

 of which:   Waiver of replenishment obligation 60,052 51.81 56,856 40.53 -3,196

   Liabilities forgiven or time-barred 9 0.01 1 0.00 -8

   Liabilities assumed 0 0.00 0 0.00 0

Total: 115,905 100.00 140,271 100.00 24,366

MÁV Hungarian State Railways Private Company Limited by Shares

42

 Other gains recognised for the disposal of intangible assets and tangible assets were HUF

1,564 million less than in the base year.

 The increase in the release of the provision for contingent liabilities is mainly attributable

to the decrease of the provision for environmental protection liabilities (HUF+ 1,480

million). The above increase was partly offset by the decrease in the use of the provision

for litigations (HUF -420 million) and other liabilities from litigations (HUF -655